

MACC 12/09 (CIS 91/14)

Order dated 18.06.2025

Today is fixed for PH as last chance.

Petitioner and the OP No. 2 filed legal appearance.

An application is filed by the petitioner praying for time on the ground the petitioner is suffering from illness.

Ld counsel for the OP No. 2 raises vehement objection to the application filed by the petitioner. It is submitted that the petitioner is unnecessarily delaying the suit.

On perusing the record it appears that the case pending for more than 10 years. Thus, one last opportunity was allowed to the petitioner for adducing evidence. However, no witness is produced by the petitioner on this day.

Considering above aspect, issue show cause upon the petitioner.

Fixing 21.07.2025 for filing show cause by the petitioner.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.